View of Some NQ Split Core (DDH 189) from Blue Pearl Era Drilling; Some Samples Were Taken to Verify Grade 

Source: AMPL, 2023 

12.1.1 Tungsten Data Verification 

While on site, the QP had the opportunity to better examine the data regarding tungsten assays. 
Four hundred thirty-five (435) samples were sent out for check assays and the results are given in 
Figure 12.5, below. Both the 1974 assays and the 2024 assays utilized XRF. which is the assay method of 
choice for tungsten. 

Figure 12.5. Comparison of 1974 WO3 Assays versus 2025 WO3 Assays – Both Done by XRF